
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 19, 2017 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. PRESENTATION 

1. To the Winners of the NJAC Foundation - Investors Bank Scholarship Award. 

2. To the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders by John G. Donnadio, Esq., New 
Jersey Association of Counties Executive Director and Heather Simmons, New 
Jersey Association of Counties President and Gloucester County Freeholder. 

F. PROCLAMATION 

1. Honoring William Gumper for many years of Community Advocacy in Ocean 
County. 

G. ORDINANCES 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



1. ORDINANCE #2017-15 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Various Roads, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $6,237,700.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of 
$6,237,700.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2017-16 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of Horizontal 
Curve High Friction Surface Treatment Improvements located in various locations, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating$5,000,000.00 therefor, 
and authorizing the issuance of  $5,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2017-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $150,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of a Flat Bed Roll-Off Tow Truck for the 
Ocean County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey. 

4. ORDINANCE #2017-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Improvements, 
Renovations and Repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical 
School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

5. ORDINANCE #2017-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks 
and Park Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

6. ORDINANCE #2017-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations, Repairs and 
Upgrades to the Southern Service Center located in Stafford Township, County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

7. ORDINANCE #2017-21 - An Ordinance authorizing Design, Permitting, 
Development and Construction of the Western Facilities Transportation Garage 
located in Manchester Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $8,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $7,600,000.00 
in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

H. ORDINANCES - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2017-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $200,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations and Upgrades to Various 
Locations of the Ocean County Health Department Facilities in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey. 

2. ORDINANCE #2017-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all 
in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

3. ORDINANCE #2017-24 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for Replacements, Improvements and Upgrades 
to Security Systems including Hardware, Software and Peripherals at various 
locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

I. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

Page 2 of 9



1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 4029, Lots 2, 4, 5, & 10, Lacey 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $51,000.00 plus up to $300.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 22501, P/O Lot 1, Jackson 
Township and Block 62, P/O Lot 31, Manchester Township, in an amount not to 
exceed $2,415,000.00 plus up to $9,000.00 for property tax adjustments. 

J. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 14. 

K. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #28 - $291,302.49. 

2. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East 
Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, 
Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #10 - $1,024,951.95. 

3. TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, 
Contract 2014B, Lakewood Township - Final Estimate #8 - $30,203.49. 

4. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CORP. - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay 
Watershed Project S344080-04 Manufactured Treatment Devices, Toms 
River Township, No. II - Change Order #3 - E-$3,850.00, R-$16,688.74. 

5. A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2017 - Change Order #1 - E-$19,110.00, R-
$0.00. 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2016C - Partial Estimate #1 - $632,365.06. 

7. MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015B, 
Various Townships, O.C. - Change Order #2 - E-$0.00, R-$4,414.53. 

L. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Rita Engel as she retires from 21 years of dedicated service to the Ocean 
County Department of Information Technology. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program 
entitled Workforce Learning Link FY17/18, in the amount of $167,000.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program 
entitled Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY17, in the amount of 
$3,090,553.00. 

Page 3 of 9



5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Special 
Initiative and Transportation Program FY16, in the amount of $35,815.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled DHS:  
Emergency Food & Shelter FY16/17, in the amount of $382,183.00. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program 
entitled Subregional Studies Program, in the amount of $160,000.00 and Matching 
Funds in the amount of $40,000.00. 

8. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program 
entitled Subregional Transportation FY 17/18, in the amount of $144,381.00 and 
Matching Funds in the amount of $36,096.00. 

9. Authorizing the Cancellation and Close-out of certain Grants. 

10. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Emergency Management 
Agency Assistance Grant FY17. 

11. Ratifying the submission of a Grant Application for the Bullet Proof Vest Partnership 
Program FY2017. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Library through 
the Human Services Advisory Council FY17 Grant, in the amount of $500.00. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Services Agreement with the OC Mosquito 
Extermination Commission. 

14. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Board of Social 
Services through the DHS Emergency Food and Shelter FY16/17 Grant, in the 
amount of $347,183.00. 

15. Amending a resolution adopted on May 3, 2017 to reflect the proper account number.

16. Authorizing the sale of a 2005 Ford F250 Pickup Truck that is no longer needed by 
the County to Berkeley Township. 

17. Authorizing the transfer of Contract PP2013-117 from Hatch Mott MacDonald to 
Mott MacDonald for the contract duration under the same terms and conditions. 

18. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of Contract B2016-89 with TEC Elevator, Inc. 
for Servicing of Elevators and Wheelchair Lifts. 

19. Authorizing the Sale of a Canine, from the OC Sheriff's K-9 Unit, no longer needed 
for County purposes to Brian D. Wiedman. 

20. Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for Workforce Innovation and 
Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY17, in the amount of $3,090,553.00 and the Workforce 
Learning Link FY17/18, in the amount of $167,000.00. 

21. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

M. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

Page 4 of 9



2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Consulting Services for the Completion of a Historic 
Preservation Plan for the 1851 OC Court House (NR 83001610), 118 Washington 
Street, Toms River, NJ 08753 

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/21/2017. 

4. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/5/2017. 

5. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/12/2017 for the payroll period of 
6/15/2017 through 6/28/2017 and for the payroll period of 6/29/2017 through 
7/12/2017, in the amount of $5,190,060.33. 

6. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017B. 

N. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along CR #17 (Whitesville 
Road), Jackson Township. 

O. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WELDING, METAL 
FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES to BR Welding, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidder. Bid will be rebid in order to obtain additional vendors. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES:  NEW 
ARMORED RESCUE VEHICLE NO. II to LENCO Industries, Inc., the sole 
qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for REHABILITATE RUNWAY 6-24 PROJECT AT OCEAN 
COUNTY AIRPORT to Cardinal Contracting Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, 
for a base bid award in the amount of $2,497,469.50 plus Add-On 1, in the amount of 
$95,010.00. 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Mid-
Atlantic Truck Centre, Inc.; Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc.; Atlas Welding 
Supply Co., Inc.; U.S. Municipal Supply, Inc.; Blossom Lawn Center, Inc.; Groff 
Tractor New Jersey, LLC; GLS, Inc. T/A Van Sant Equipment and Aqua Tech Hotsy, 
Inc. DBA Aquatech-USA.com, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received 
for four hundred eleven (411) items.  Recommendation is made to reject sixteen (16) 
items.  All no bid and rejected items will be rebid.  In order to obtain additional 
vendors, Items 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 18a, 18b, 18c, 18d, 19a, 19b, 19c, 19d, 
47a, 47b, 47c, 47d, 51a, 51b, 51c, 51d, 53a, 53b, 53c, 53d, 56a, 56c, 56d, 60a, 60b, 
60c, 60d, 61a, 61b, 61c, 61d, 62a, 62b, 62c, 62d, 65a, 65b, 65c, 65d, 69a, 69b, 69c, 
69d, 71a, 71b, 71c, 71d, 78a, 78b, 78c, 78d, 85a, 85b, 85c, 85d, 93a, 93b, 93c, 93d, 
95a, 95b, 95c, 95d, 101a, 101b, 101c, 101d, 106a, 106b, 106c, 106d, 110a, 110c, 
110d, 113a, 113b, 113c, 113d, 118a, 118b, 118c, 118d, 120a, 120b, 120c, 120d, 128a, 
128b, 128c and 128d will be rebid. 

Page 5 of 9



5. Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICE FOR 
VARIOUS VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVW NO. II and authorizing the County 
Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. Chapter 
40A:11-5(3) for all rejected bid items as no responsive bids were received for a 
second time. 

P. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Competitive Contract to St. Francis Community Center for the Division 
of Family Development Transportation Program, in the amount of $35,815.00. 

2. Awarding a Competitive Contract with the Food Bank of Monmouth and Ocean 
Counties to provide Social Services for the Homeless Grant, in an amount not to 
exceed $35,000.00. 

3. Awarding a Contract to Vital Communications Incorporated for Software License 
Renewal Maintenance Support for Vital Mod IV On-Line Services & Maintenance on 
PAMIS and CAM4 System, Host Integration Services to Vital and Tax Report 
Printing Services, in the amount of $139,613.60. 

4. Awarding a Contract to E-Plus Technology for Software License Renewal, 
Maintenance Support and Integration Support for Cisco Systems Devices, in an 
amount not to exceed $202,000.00. 

5. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$1,598.00. 

6. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$563.00. 

7. Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township for services to the elderly of 
Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,000.00. 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,180.00. 

9. Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00. 

10. Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,000.00. 

11. Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township for services to the elderly of 
Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00. 

12. Amending a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00. 

13. Amending a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00. 

14. Amending a Competitive Contract with Jewish Family & Children's Services for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00. 

Page 6 of 9



15. Amending a Competitive Contract with Monmouth Medical Southern Campus for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00. 

16. Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $14,700.00. 

17. Amending a Competitive Contract with Jackson Township for services to the elderly 
of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,090.00. 

18. Amending a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00. 

19. Amending a Competitive Contract with the OC Board of Social Services for services 
to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease in the amount of $4,969.00. 

20. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, to revise the funding allocation. 

21. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $862.00. 

22. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $1,505.00. 

23. Awarding Professional Service Contracts to Ramesh C. Mahapatro, M.D. and Charles 
F. Siebert, Jr., M.D. to serve as Pathologists for the Office of the OC Medical 
Examiner. 

24. Awarding a Contract to New Jersey Imaging Network, LLC to provide the OC 
Medical Examiner's Office with Virtual Autopsy Services on an as needed basis. 

25. Awarding a Contract to Community Medical Center, Inc. to provide the OC Medical 
Examiner's Office with certain Medical Testing and Autopsy Services. 

Q. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Reappointing Keith J. Goetting to the position of Director of Employee Relations for 
a term of three (3) years, term to expire 7/21/2020. 

2. Reappointing William Braden, Toms River; David Garfield, Lakewood; Stephen J. 
Nagy, Jr., Toms River; and Craig Versheck, Little Egg Harbor to the OC 
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD to a term of three (3) years, term to 
expire 7/22/2020. 

R. RECEIVED ITEMS 

S. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Essex County in support of a statue at Penn Station, Newark of A. Philip Randloph. 

2. Cumberland County supporting a financial safety net and fiscal safeguards to assist 
with the transition to the NJ State Fee for Service Model. 

Page 7 of 9



3. South Toms River opposing the State of New Jersey's proposal to cut $3.3 million 
from the Toms River Regional Schools' State Aid. 

4. Jackson Township authorizing the dedication of Block 16901, Lot 23 to the County 
of Ocean. 

5. OC Utilities Authority establishing the bulk rate to be charged to its participants 
beginning 1/1/2018. 

6. OC Utilities Authority establishing the Septage Rates for the calendar year 2018. 

7. OC Utilities Authority establishing the Surcharge Rates for the calendar year 2018. 

8. Toms River Township opposing the School Funding Reform Plan. 

9. Mercer County urging the State of New Jersey to put fiscal safeguards in place during 
the transition to the Fee for Services or delay the 7/1/2017 implementation date. 

10. Mercer County supporting a financial safety net and fiscal safeguards to assist with 
the transition to the NJ State Fee for Service Model to ensure equitable funding rates 
for Behavioral Health Providers in order to provide quality services. 

T. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/7/2017. 

2. OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2017. 

3. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/23/2017. 

4. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/26/2017, 2/23/2017 and 
3/23/2017. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/21/2017. 

U. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. NJ Senate President Stephen M. Sweeney in response to Ocean County's letter 
opposing S-771 concerning large food waste generators to separate and recycle food 
waste. 

2. State Department of Environmental Protection approving Ocean County's application 
for a Green Acres Matching Grant of $1,000,000.00 contingent upon the passage of a 
legislative appropriation. 

V. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

W. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

X. ADJOURNMENT 
Page 8 of 9



Page 9 of 9










































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 19, 2017_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	PRESENTATION
	To the Winners of the NJAC Foundation - Investors Bank Scholarship Award.
	To the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders by John G. Donnadio, Esq., New Jersey Association of Counties Executive Director and Heather Simmons, New Jersey Association of Counties President and Gloucester County Freeholder.

	PROCLAMATION
	Honoring William Gumper for many years of Community Advocacy in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCES
	ORDINANCE #2017-15 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Various Roads, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $6,237,700.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $6,237,700.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-16 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment Improvements located in various locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating$5,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of€ $5,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $150,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of a Flat Bed Roll-Off Tow Truck for the Ocean County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Improvements, Renovations and Repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks and Park Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations, Repairs and Upgrades to the Southern Service Center located in Stafford Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-21 - An Ordinance authorizing Design, Permitting, Development and Construction of the Western Facilities Transportation Garage located in Manchester Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $8,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $7,600,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	ORDINANCES - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2017-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $200,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations and Upgrades to Various Locations of the Ocean County Health Department Facilities in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of€Various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at€Various Branches of the€County€Library System, all in€the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-24 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for Replacements, Improvements and Upgrades to Security Systems including Hardware, Software and Peripherals at various locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 4029, Lots 2, 4, 5, & 10, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $51,000.00 plus up to $300.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 22501, P/O Lot 1, Jackson Township and Block 62, P/O Lot 31, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $2,415,000.00 plus up to $9,000.00 for property tax adjustments.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 14.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. -€Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township -€Partial Estimate€#28 -€$291,302.49.
	C.J. HESSE, INC. -€Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, Jackson€Township -€Partial Estimate€#10 -€$1,024,951.95.
	TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC -€Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2014B,€Lakewood Township -€Final Estimate€#8 -€$30,203.49.
	UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CORP.€-€Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed Project S344080-04 Manufactured Treatment Devices,€Toms River€Township, No.€II€-€Change Order€#3 -€E-$3,850.00, R-$16,688.74.
	A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2017 -€Change Order€#1 - E-$19,110.00, R-$0.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2016C - Partial Estimate #1 - $632,365.06.
	MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015B, Various Townships, O.C. - Change Order #2 - E-$0.00, R-$4,414.53.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Rita Engel as she retires from 21 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Department of Information Technology.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled€Workforce Learning Link FY17/18, in the amount of $167,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled€Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY17, in the amount of $3,090,553.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled€Special Initiative and Transportation Program FY16, in the amount of $35,815.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled€DHS:€ Emergency Food & Shelter FY16/17, in the amount of $382,183.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled€Subregional Studies Program, in the amount of $160,000.00 and Matching Funds in the amount of $40,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled€Subregional Transportation FY 17/18, in the amount of $144,381.00 and Matching Funds in the amount of $36,096.00.
	Authorizing the Cancellation and Close-out of certain Grants.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Emergency Management Agency Assistance Grant FY17.
	Ratifying the submission of a Grant Application for the Bullet Proof Vest Partnership Program FY2017.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Library through the Human Services Advisory Council FY17 Grant, in the amount of $500.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Services Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County€Board of Social Services€through the DHS Emergency Food and Shelter€FY16/17 Grant, in the amount of $347,183.00.
	Amending a resolution adopted on€May 3, 2017 to€reflect the proper account number.
	Authorizing the sale of a 2005 Ford F250 Pickup Truck that is no longer needed by the County to Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing the transfer of Contract PP2013-117 from Hatch Mott MacDonald to Mott MacDonald for the contract duration under the same terms and conditions.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of Contract B2016-89 with TEC Elevator, Inc. for Servicing of Elevators and Wheelchair Lifts.
	Authorizing the Sale of a Canine, from the OC Sheriff's K-9 Unit,€no longer needed for County€purposes to Brian D. Wiedman.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY17, in the amount of $3,090,553.00 and the Workforce Learning Link FY17/18, in the amount of $167,000.00.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Consulting Services for the Completion of a Historic Preservation Plan for the 1851 OC Court House (NR 83001610), 118 Washington Street, Toms River, NJ 08753
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/21/2017.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/5/2017.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/12/2017 for the payroll period of 6/15/2017 through 6/28/2017 and for the payroll period of 6/29/2017 through 7/12/2017, in the amount of $5,190,060.33.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017B.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing€a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along€CR #17 (Whitesville Road),€Jackson Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WELDING, METAL FABRICATION AND MACHINE SHOP SERVICES to BR Welding, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€Bid will be rebid in order to obtain additional vendors.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€MOTOR VEHICLES:€ NEW ARMORED RESCUE VEHICLE NO. II€to€LENCO Industries, Inc., the€sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for REHABILITATE RUNWAY 6-24 PROJECT AT OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT to Cardinal Contracting Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, for a base bid award in the amount of $2,497,469.50 plus Add-On 1, in the amount of $95,010.00.
	Awarding€Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€EQUIPMENT PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS€to€Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre, Inc.; Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc.; Atlas Welding Supply Co., Inc.; U.S. Municipal Supply, Inc.; Blossom Lawn Center, Inc.; Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC; GLS, Inc. T/A Van Sant Equipment and Aqua Tech Hotsy, Inc. DBA Aquatech-USA.com, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for four hundred eleven (411) items.€ Recommendation is made to reject sixteen (16) items.€ All no bid and rejected items will be rebid.€ In order to€obtain additional vendors, Items 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 18a, 18b, 18c, 18d, 19a, 19b, 19c, 19d, 47a, 47b, 47c, 47d, 51a, 51b, 51c, 51d, 53a, 53b, 53c, 53d, 56a, 56c, 56d, 60a, 60b, 60c, 60d, 61a, 61b, 61c, 61d, 62a, 62b, 62c, 62d, 65a, 65b, 65c, 65d, 69a, 69b, 69c, 69d, 71a, 71b, 71c, 71d, 78a, 78b, 78c, 78d, 85a, 85b, 85c, 85d, 93a, 93b, 93c, 93d, 95a, 95b, 95c, 95d, 101a, 101b, 101c, 101d, 106a, 106b, 106c, 106d, 110a, 110c, 110d, 113a, 113b, 113c, 113d, 118a, 118b, 118c, 118d, 120a, 120b, 120c, 120d, 128a, 128b, 128c and 128d will be rebid.
	Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICE FOR VARIOUS VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVW NO. II and authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) for all rejected bid items as no responsive bids were received for a second time.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract to Community Medical Center, Inc. to provide the OC Medical Examiner's Office with certain Medical Testing and Autopsy Services.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to€St. Francis Community Center for€the Division of Family Development Transportation Program, in€the amount€of $35,815.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with the Food Bank of Monmouth and Ocean Counties to provide Social Services for the Homeless Grant, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to Vital Communications Incorporated for Software License Renewal Maintenance Support for Vital Mod IV On-Line Services & Maintenance on PAMIS and CAM4 System, Host Integration Services to Vital and Tax Report Printing Services, in the amount of $139,613.60.
	Awarding a Contract to E-Plus Technology for Software License Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration Support for Cisco Systems Devices, in an amount not to exceed $202,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $1,598.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $563.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,180.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Jewish Family & Children's Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Monmouth Medical Southern Campus for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $14,700.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Jackson Township for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,090.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, a decrease in the amount of $4,969.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, to revise the funding allocation.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $862.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $1,505.00.
	Awarding Professional Service Contracts to Ramesh C. Mahapatro, M.D. and Charles F. Siebert, Jr., M.D. to serve as Pathologists for the Office of the OC Medical Examiner.
	Awarding a Contract to New Jersey Imaging Network, LLC to provide the OC Medical Examiner's Office with Virtual Autopsy Services on an as needed basis.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Keith J. Goetting to the position of Director of Employee Relations for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 7/21/2020.
	Reappointing William Braden, Toms River; David Garfield, Lakewood; Stephen J. Nagy, Jr., Toms River; and Craig Versheck, Little Egg Harbor to the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD to a term of three (3) years, term to expire 7/22/2020.

	CONTRACTS
	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Essex County in support of a statue at Penn Station, Newark of A. Philip Randloph.
	Cumberland County supporting a financial safety net and fiscal safeguards to assist with the transition to the NJ State Fee for Service Model.
	South Toms River opposing the State of New Jersey's proposal to cut $3.3 million from the Toms River Regional Schools' State Aid.
	Jackson Township authorizing the dedication of Block 16901, Lot 23 to the County of Ocean.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing the bulk rate to be charged to its participants beginning 1/1/2018.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing the Septage Rates for the calendar year 2018.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing the Surcharge Rates for the calendar year 2018.
	Toms River Township opposing the School Funding Reform Plan.
	Mercer County urging the State of New Jersey to put fiscal safeguards in place during the transition to the Fee for Services or delay the 7/1/2017 implementation date.
	Mercer County supporting a financial safety net and fiscal safeguards to assist with the transition to the NJ State Fee for Service Model to ensure equitable funding rates for Behavioral Health Providers in order to provide quality services.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/7/2017.
	OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2017.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/23/2017.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/26/2017, 2/23/2017 and 3/23/2017.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/21/2017.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	NJ Senate President Stephen M. Sweeney in response to Ocean County's letter opposing S-771 concerning large food waste generators to separate and recycle food waste.
	State Department of Environmental Protection approving Ocean County's application for a Green Acres Matching Grant of $1,000,000.00 contingent upon the passage of a legislative appropriation.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


